

CITY OF SOMERVILLE, MASSACHUSETTS MAYOR'S OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT JOSEPH A. CURTATONE MAYOR

MICHAEL F. GLAVIN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

PLANNING DIVISION STAFF

GEORGE PROAKIS, DIRECTOR OF PLANNING
SARAH LEWIS, SENIOR PLANNER
SARAH WHITE, PLANNER/PRESERVATION PLANNER
ALEX MELLO, PLANNER
DAWN PEREIRA, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

Case #: _ZBA 2017-129_ Date: January 31, 2018

Recommendation: Conditional Approval

PLANNING STAFF REPORT

Site: 12 Linden Place

Applicant Name: Alexandra and Brett Millard

Applicant Address: 12 Linden Place, Somerville, MA 02143

Owner Name: Alexandra and Brett Millard

Owner Address: 12 Linden Place, Somerville, MA 02143

Agent Name: n/a Agent Address: n/a

Alderman: Mark Neidergang

<u>Legal Notice</u>: Applicants and Owners, Alexandra and Brett Millard, seek a Special Permit under §4.4.1 of the SZO to replace the attached rear garage of a single-family dwelling with a 2-story addition containing a workshop, dining room, closets, and a master bedroom with master bath. RB zone. Ward 5.

Dates of Public Hearing: January 31, 2018

Note: this is a corrected report with scribner's errors shown with marked out and new text highlighted.

I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1. Subject Property:

The subject property is recorded as a 2,602sf lot on Linden Place, a closed-end street with an approximate 20-foot right-of-way. The structure in question is a 2-story, single-family frame dwelling clad in aluminum siding. There is an enclosed one-story front porch. The main portion of the structure has a gable roof with shed dormers on both the southeast and northwest sides, and it is physically connected to a "storage area" (identified on submitted plans as a "garage") with a gambrel roof and a gambrel dormer. There is presently no direct internal connection between the main portion of the structure and the storage area. The storage area has some masonry construction on the southeast side but is predominantly clad in clapboards; it does not appear to be in good repair.



A previous owner had applied for a Special Permit and was approved in 2007 to "raise the roof of the front portion of the house for the expansion of an existing bathroom, and convert the ground floor of, and add a second story to, the storage area, to create additional living space. The additions would add $1,021\pm$ SF of living area to the dwelling (without increasing the footprint of the structure) and would include a bedroom, family room and two bathrooms". The second floor received a building permit and was completed but work in the storage area was not included at that time.

2. <u>Proposal:</u>

The proposed project is to remove the existing garage (used as storage rather than parking) and replace with a two-story addition of a smaller footprint. The addition will provide a dining room and workroom on the first floor, and a master bedroom with closet and bathroom on the second floor. There will be only minor renovations to the interior of the main structure of the house and the occupancy remains the same (single-family).

3. Green Building Practices:

The contractor plans to sort the demolition material for recycling and donate salvage to the Center for Eco Technology. The addition will use state of the art insulation and building science practices to minimize energy use and maximize occupant comfort and safety.

4. Comments:

The project, a small rear addition, was not expected to be of concern to the technical departments at this time and was not shared. The standard conditions regarding construction, utilities, fire safety, and engineering have been included as part of this recommendation to be addressed in future permit applications. This is not an historic property and the Ward Alderman did not believe a neighborhood meeting was required.

II. FINDINGS FOR SPECIAL PERMIT (SZO §5.1):

In order to grant a special permit, the SPGA must make certain findings and determinations as outlined in §5.1.4 of the SZO. This section of the report goes through §5.1.4 in detail.

1. <u>Information Supplied:</u>

The Staff finds that the information provided by the Applicant conforms to the requirements of §5.1.2 of the SZO and allows for a comprehensive analysis of the project with respect to the required Special Permits.

2. <u>Compliance with Standards:</u> The Applicant must comply "with such criteria or standards as may be set forth in this Ordinance which refer to the granting of the requested special permit."

Nature of Application: Residence B

The subject property is nonconforming with respect to lot size, side yard setback, and rear yard setback. The required lot size is 7,500sf, and the lot is 2,602sf; the required side yard setback for a two-story house is eight feet, whereas less than one foot is provided in places of the existing-to-remain structure – however, the proposed addition does setback 8 feet has a 6'-3" setback. The required rear yard setback is 20 feet, whereas approximately five feet is provided. Thus the Applicant is required to obtain a special permit under §4.4.1 of the Somerville Zoning Ordinance (SZO), which states: "[1]awfully existing one-

and two-family dwellings which are used only as residences, which are nonconforming with respect to dimensional requirements, may be enlarged, expanded, renovated or altered by special permit granted by the SPGA in accordance with the procedures of Article 5..."

In considering a Special Permit under §4.4 of the SZO, Staff find that the alterations proposed would not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing structure. While limited in visibility from the street or surrounding properties, Staff find that the proposed addition would be an improvement.

3. <u>Consistency with Purposes:</u> The Applicant has to ensure that the project "is consistent with (1) the general purposes of this Ordinance as set forth in Article 1, and (2) the purposes, provisions, and specific objectives applicable to the requested special permit which may be set forth elsewhere in this Ordinance, such as, but not limited to, those purposes at the beginning of the various Articles."

The proposal is consistent with the general purposes of the Ordinance as set forth under §1.2, which includes, but is not limited to promote the health, safety, and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Somerville; to protect health; to provide adequate light and air; to prevent the overcrowding of land; to avoid undue concentration of population; to conserve the value of land and buildings; to adequately protect the natural environment; and to protect and promote a housing stock that can accommodate the diverse household sizes and life stages of Somerville residents at all income levels, paying particular attention to providing housing affordable to individuals and families with low and moderate incomes.

The proposal is consistent with the purpose of the district, which is, "to establish and preserve medium density neighborhoods of one-, two- and three-family homes, free from other uses except those which are both compatible with and convenient to the residents of such districts".

4. <u>Site and Area Compatibility:</u> The Applicant has to ensure that the project "(i)s designed in a manner that is compatible with the characteristics of the built and unbuilt surrounding area, including land uses."

Surrounding Neighborhood:

The subject property is located within a RB district, on a street of other single-family homes of $1-\frac{1}{2}$ to 2 stories. The site adjoins a multi-family apartment property to the rear (south), and adjoins several deep lots with single- and multi-family dwellings to the northwest. The structure nearest to the proposed additions is a shed to the northwest; the homes on that side are approximately 60 feet away from the subject property. The nearest home to the site is to the southeast, on which side the required setback is (and would still be) met. The subject structure does appear larger than other homes in the area but would remain within the allowable floor area ratio (FAR) and ground coverage range.

Impacts of Proposal (Design and Compatibility):

Replacing a dilapidated one-story former garage space attached to the rear of the house with a smaller footprint 2-story addition is anticipated to be a significant improvement to the property and, therefore, the neighborhood. The home will remain appropriate to the surrounding neighborhood in scale and the smaller footprint improves the permeability of the land. The reduced amount of asphalt on the property also provides an opportunity for increased plantings, including a new tree at the rear of the property to shade the proposed deck.

As the addition will have limited visibility from the abutting properties, and none from the street, Staff recommends that the Applicant be permitted to clad the new construction with vinyl siding to match the main body of the house. Condition language has been recommended that addresses the need to upgrade

Page 4 of 7

Date: January 31, 2018 Case #: ZBA 2017- 129 Site: 12 Linden Place

the exterior cladding material should any exterior alterations or renovations be made in the future to improve the quality of the architecture, details, and materials.

- 7. <u>Housing Impact:</u> Will not create adverse impacts on the stock of existing affordable housing.
- 8. <u>SomerVision Plan:</u> *Complies with the applicable goals, policies and actions of the SomerVision plan.*

SomerVision Summary	Existing	Proposed
Dwelling Units:	1	1
Affordable Units:	0	0
Commercial Sq. Ft.:	0	0
Estimated Employment:	0	0
Parking Spaces:	1	1
Publicly Accessible Open Space:	0	0

9. <u>Impact on Affordable Housing:</u> In conjunction with its decision to grant or deny a special permit for a structure of four or more units of housing, the SPGA shall make a finding and determination as to how implementation of the project would increase, decrease, or leave unchanged the number of units of rental and home ownership housing that are affordable to households with low or moderate incomes, as defined by HUD, for different sized households and units.

This proposed case does not affect affordable housing.

III. RECOMMENDATION

Special Permit under §5.1

Based on the materials submitted by the Applicant, the above findings and subject to the following conditions, the Planning Staff recommends **CONDITIONAL APPROVAL** of the requested **SPECIAL PERMIT.**

The recommendation is based upon a technical analysis by Planning Staff of the application material based upon the required findings of the Somerville Zoning Ordinance, and is based only upon information submitted prior to the public hearing. This report may be revised or updated with new recommendations, findings and/or conditions based upon additional information provided to the Planning Staff during the public hearing process.

#	Condition	Timeframe for Compliance	Verified (initial)	Notes
---	-----------	--------------------------------	-----------------------	-------

1	Approval is for the replacement with a 2-story addition contain room, closets, and a master between This approval is based upon the materials and the plans submit Date (Stamp Date) December 1, 2017	ning a workshop, dining edroom with master bath. he following application tted by the Applicant: Submission Initial application submitted to the City Clerk's Office	BP/CO	ISD/ Planning	
	January 16, 2017	Modified plans submitted to OSPCD (L-1, XC-1, XC-2, & XC-B)			
	Any changes to the approved <i>minimis</i> must receive SPGA a				
Pre	-Construction	•			
2	The Applicant shall complete Checklist and supply the info Office. The plans must comp Stormwater Management Pol	rmation to the Engineering ly with the City's	ВР	Engineering	
3	The Applicant must contact the to coordinate the timeline for and/or sidewalk for utility conconstruction. There is a moral from November 1st to April 1 that have additional opening in	ne Engineering Department cutting or opening the street nnections or other corium on opening streets st and there is a list of streets	BP	Engineering	
4	The Applicant shall develop a consultation with the City of Services Division. Full complete procedures shall be required, notification to abutters of den good rodent control measures minimization of dust, noise, osensitivity to existing landsca	Somerville Inspectional iance with proper demolition including timely advance nolition date and timing, (i.e. rodent baiting), dor, and debris outfall, and	Demolition Permitting	ISD	
Con	struction Impacts		I		
5	The applicant shall post the n general contractor at the site of people passing by.		During Construction	Planning	
6	Approval is subject to the Apright, title and interest in the p	property.	Perpetual	Planning	Deed submitted & application form signed
7	The Applicant shall at their exequipment (including, but not signs, traffic signal poles, trafichair ramps, granite curbing, immediately abutting the subject of construction activity driveways must be constructed.	limited to street sign poles, fic signal equipment, wheel etc) and the entire sidewalk ect property if damaged as a . All new sidewalks and d to DPW standard.	СО	DPW	
8	All construction materials and onsite. If occupancy of the structure occupancy must be in conform of the Manual on Uniform Tructure prior approval of the Traffic as be obtained.	eet layout is required, such nance with the requirements affic Control Devices and the	During Construction	T&P	

Desi	ign			
9	Applicant shall provide final material and color samples for siding, trim, windows, doors, and decking to Planning Staff for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building permit.	BP	Planning	
10	The addition is permitted to be vinyl to match the existing main body of the house until such a time as the structure is further upgraded or renovated or has exterior alterations.	ВР	Planning	
11	An exterior light and electrical receptacle is required for the deck.	BP & final sign off	Wiring Inspector	
Site			•	
12	There shall be a minimum of one tree for each 1,000 sf of required landscaped area under SZO §10.3. be installed and maintained in compliance with the American Nurserymen's Association Standards, and in accordance with SZO §10.2.2 and §10.6.2;	Perpetual	Planning / ISD	
13	The existing asphalt will be removed and replaced with permeable pavers in the parking area and landscape planting around the new deck as shown on sheet L-1 dated January 16, 2018.	ВР	Planning / ISD	
14	The electric, telephone, cable TV and other such lines and equipment shall be placed underground from the source or connection. The utilities plan shall be supplied to the Wiring Inspector before installation.	Installation of Utilities	Wiring Inspector	
15	Any new sidewalks will be installed by the Applicant in accordance with the specifications of the Highway Superintendent. Specifically, all driveway aprons shall be concrete.	СО	Planning	
Mis	cellaneous		<u> </u>	
16	Gas and electric meters may be located on the side of the structure but shall be screened from the street by a hardy, Staff-approved evergreen planting. Utilities shall not be located adjacent to windows and shall not impact any parking, landscaping, or egress. The provisions of this condition may be waived by Staff if the applicant submits a letter from the utility, signed by a utility representative, on utility letterhead, indicating that there is no feasible alternative to placing meters in violation of this condition.	СО	ISD	
17	Electrical conduits on the exterior facades of buildings shall be painted to match the wall material to which they are attached. Conduits are not allowed on the front of any structure.	СО	Planning	
18	Granting of the applied for use or alteration does not include the provision for short term rental uses, such as AirBnB, VRBO, or the like. Separate approvals are needed for the aforementioned uses.	Perpetual	ISD / Planning	
19	The Applicant, its successors and/or assigns, shall be responsible for maintenance of both the building and all on-site amenities, including landscaping, fencing, lighting, parking areas and storm water systems, ensuring they are clean, well kept and in good and safe working order.	Perpetual	ISD	
Pub	lic Safety			

20	The Applicant or Owner shall meet the Fire Prevention Bureau's requirements.	CO	FP	
	Per Somerville fire safety regulations, grills, barbecues,	Perpetual	FP/ISD	
21	chimineas and the like are NOT permitted on decks or	respectati	11/150	
	porches.			
	To the extent possible, all exterior lighting must be	CO	Planning	
22	confined to the subject property, cast light downward and			
22	must not intrude, interfere or spill onto neighboring			
	properties.			
	The Applicant shall provide notice of intent to strictly	CO	Planning	
	comply with applicable State and Federal regulations		/OSE	
23	regarding air quality including without limitation			
	continuous dust control during demolition and			
	construction.			
Fina	Final Sign-Off			
	The Applicant shall contact Planning Staff at least five	Final sign	Planning	
	working days in advance of a request for a final inspection	off		
24	by Inspectional Services to ensure the proposal was			
	constructed in accordance with the plans and information			
	submitted and the conditions attached to this approval.			